For 66.8ha storage, Emerald Qld

I = $50 121  a* = 86 ML per year

C = $48 091
r

C
II +=

)
=$789 983

* Estimated water savings per ha of storage
surface area per year.

 12

application of the chemical monolayer will affect on the trigger price for investment.
Under the scenario examined, the losses incurred by continued use of the monolayer
technology during periods of low water price, would force a higher trigger price of
$920 per ML.  Through the capacity to suspend operating costs, losses associated with
downward movements in the water price are reduced and the trigger price of the
investment declines to $747 per ML, a 23 per cent reduction in the trigger price.  The
potential to suspend application of the monolayer helps to offset some of the risk
associated with the technology, because the user is not locked in to incurring the high
operating costs each year.  Consequently, the results are less sensitive to assumptions
about water price volatility compared to the following case study examining
impermeable covers.

Table 4 Results, Chemical Monolayer, Central Queensland (r = 0.07 as base)

Parameter Value Real options V(P)-I   % change
  critical price   from based case

σ 10 per cent (-) $672/ML $430 380 -10

σ 10 per cent (+) $817/ML  $811 925 9

ρ 0.09 (+) $764/ML $398 331 2

ρ 0.05 (-) $727/ML $1 194 519 -3

I $45 109 (-10%) $735/ML $604 416 -2

I $43 000 (-30%) $731/ML $599 035 -2

c $43 282 (- 10%) $683/ML $567 023 -9

a  57 ML (-) $1 127/ML $616 814 51

 (Efficiency 10%)

a  114 ML (+) $563/ML $616 815 -25

 (Efficiency 20%)

Baseline Values $747/ML $616 814

NPV Threshold V(P)-I =0 $429/ML   -43

Baseline with no option to $920/ML $846 476 23
suspend operation when cost exceeds price

In the real options analysis, an increase in the volatility of water price (represented by
sigma) has the effect of increasing the value of the project.  However, the trigger price
critical for investment also increases.  In this case study, the trigger price for the
baseline case was $747 per megalitre at σ = 0.20.  This compares to $817 per
megalitre at σ = 0.30 and $672 per megalitre for lower price volatility of σ = 0.10.
Even at the lower level of water price volatility of 10 per cent, the real options trigger
price is still much higher than the NPV trigger price of $429 per ML.